#### RESOLUTION

# **RESCINDING RESOLUTION DATED APRIL 24, 2024**

Whereas the Board of Trustees of the Village of Albion, the Town Board of the Town of Albion, and the Town Board of the Town of Gaines, Orleans County, New York, have met jointly this date to consider rescinding the resolution to establish the Albion Joint Fire District, dated April 24, 2024; and

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the resolution by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Albion, the Town Board of the Town of Albion, and the Town Board of the Town of Gaines, Orleans County, New York, dated April 24, 2024, which established a joint fire district to be known as the Albion Joint Fire District is hereby rescinded.

#### **TOWN OF ALBION**

Supervisor Remley, seconded by Benton, moved the resolution. The board voted as follows:

Supervisor F. Richard Remley	Voting Yes
Arnold R. Allen, Jr. Councilperson	Voting Yes
Darlene Benton. Councilperson	Voting Yes
Terry B. Wilbert, Councilperson	Voting Yes
Sandra Bensley, Councilperson	Voting Yes

For the Town of Albion, the resolution passed.

Sarah M. Basinait Albion Town Clerk 3665 Clarendon Rd. Albion, New York 14411

April 30, 2024

### **TOWN OF GAINES**

Allport, seconded by Kirby moved the resolution. The board voted as follows;

Supervisor Tyler Allport	Voting Yes
Deputy Supervisor James Kirby	Voting Yes
Ronald Mannella, Councilperson	Voting Yes
Richard Ebbs, Councilperson	Abstain
Kenneth Rush, Councilperson	Voting Yes

**RESOLUTION RESCINDING RESOLUTION DATED APRIL 24, 2024** 

For the Town of Gaines, the resolution passed.

Janet Cheverie Gaines Town Clerk 14087 Ridge Road West Albion, New York 14411

April 30, 2024

## **VILLAGE OF ALBION**

Riley, seconded by McMurray, moved the resolution. The board voted as follows;

Angel Javier Jr., Mayor
Joyce Riley, Deputy Mayor
William Gabalski, Trustee
Voting Yes
Tim McMurray, Trustee
Voting Yes
Greg Bennett, Trustee
Voting Yes

For the Village of Albion, the resolution passed.

Tracy Van Skiver Village Clerk Village of Albion 35-37 East Bank Street Albion, New York 14411

April 30, 2024